Public Hearing Draft Amendment 51: Establish Gray Snapper Status Determination Criteria, Reference Points, and Modify Annual Catch Limits; and, Commercial Crew Size Requirements.

National Marine Fisheries Services (NMFS) will hold a Question and Answer Session immediately following Reef Fish Committee.

Wednesday, June 5, 2019; 8:30 a.m.-5:30 p.m.

The meeting will begin with a presentation on proposed Highly Migratory Species (HMS) Management Actions.

The Gulf SEDAR Committee will receive a summary from the May 2019 SEDAR Steering Committee Meeting; and, review of Gulf of Mexico SEDAR Schedule.

Full Council will re-convene at approximately 10:45 a.m. the with a Call to Order, Announcements, and Introductions; followed by an Adoption of Agenda and Approval of Minutes. The Council will present the 2018 Law Enforcement Officer of the Year Award; review of Exempted Fishing Permit (EFP) Applications; public comments on EFP Applications (if any); and, receive a presentation on Florida Law Enforcement Efforts.

After lunch, the Council will hold public comment testimony beginning at 2 p.m. until 5:30 p.m., EDT for the following items: Final Action: Generic Amendment—Carryover the Annual Catch Limits (ACL) of Unharvested Quota; Final Action: Greater Amberjack Framework Action to Modify Greater Amberjack Commercial Trip Limits; and, open testimony on any other fishery issues or concerns. Anyone wishing to speak during public comment testimony should sign in at the registration station located at the entrance to the meeting room.

Thursday, June 6, 2019; 8:30 a.m.–3 p.m.

The Council will receive reports from the following management committees: Habitat Protection and Restoration, Highly Migratory Species, Data Collection, Sustainable Fisheries, and Gulf SEDAR. The Council will announce the Data Collection and Coral AP appointments; and, receive the Reef Fish Management Committee report. After lunch, the Council will vote on Exempted Fishing Permit (EFP) applications, if any; and receive updates from the following supporting agencies: South Atlantic Fishery Management Council; NOAA Office of Law Enforcement (OLE), Gulf States Marine Fisheries Commission; U.S. Coast

Guard; U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; and, the Department of State. Lastly, the Council will discuss any Other Business items.

-Meeting Adjourns

The meeting will be broadcast via webinar. You may register for the webinar by visiting *www.gulfcouncil.org* and clicking on the Council meeting on the calendar.

The timing and order in which agenda items are addressed may change as required to effectively address the issue, and the latest version along with other meeting materials will be posted on the website as they become available.

Although other non-emergency issues not contained in this agenda may come before this group for discussion, in accordance with the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act (Magnuson-Stevens Act), those issues may not be the subject of formal action during these meeting. Actions will be restricted to those issues specifically listed in this notice and any issues arising after publication of this notice that require emergency action under Section 305(c) of the Magnuson-Stevens Act, provided that the public has been notified of the Council's intent to take final action to address the emergency.

Special Accommodations

These meetings are physically accessible to people with disabilities. Requests for sign language interpretation or other auxiliary aid should be directed to Kathy Pereira, (813) 348–1630, at least 5 days prior to the meeting date.

Dated: May 6, 2019.

Tracey L. Thompson,

Acting Deputy Director, Office of Sustainable Fisheries, National Marine Fisheries Service. [FR Doc. 2019–09591 Filed 5–8–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–22–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

[Docket No. PTO-P-2019-0007]

Patent Term Adjustment Procedures in View of the Federal Circuit Decision in Supernus Pharm., Inc. v. lancu

AGENCY: United States Patent and Trademark Office, Department of Commerce. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) is modifying its patent term adjustment procedures in view of the decision by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (Federal Circuit) in Supernus Pharm., Inc. v. Iancu (Supernus). The USPTO makes the patent term adjustment determinations indicated in patents by a computer program that uses information recorded in its Patent Application Locating and Monitoring (PALM) system. The event from which the Federal Circuit measured the beginning of the patent term adjustment reduction period in *Supernus*—a notice to the applicant from a foreign patent authority—is not an event that is recorded in the USPTO's PALM system. Thus, the USPTO will continue to make the patent term adjustment determinations indicated in patents under the existing regulations using information recorded in its PALM system. A patentee who believes that the period of patent term adjustment reduction exceeds the period of time during which the patentee failed to engage in reasonable efforts to conclude prosecution of the application may raise the issue in a timely request for reconsideration of the patent term adjustment, providing any relevant information that is not recorded in the USPTO's PALM system. The USPTO's decision on any timely filed patentee request for reconsideration will apply the Federal Circuit's decision in *Supernus* in view of the information presented by the patentee.

DATES: The procedure set forth in this notice is effective on May 9, 2019.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Kery A. Fries, Senior Legal Advisor, Office of Patent Legal Administration, Office of the Deputy Commissioner for Patent Examination Policy, at 571–272–7757. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under 35 U.S.C. 154(b)(1), an applicant is entitled (subject to certain conditions and limitations) to patent term adjustment for the following reasons: (1) If the USPTO fails to take certain actions during the examination and issue process within specified time frames (35 U.S.C. 154(b)(1)(A)) ("A" delays); (2) if the USPTO fails to issue a patent within three years of the actual filing date of the application (35 U.S.C. 154(b)(1)(B)) ("B" delays); and (3) for delays due to a proceeding under 35 U.S.C. 135(a) (e.g., derivation, interference, secrecy order, or successful appellate review (35 U.S.C. 154(b)(1)(C)) ("C" delays). 35 U.S.C. 154(b)(2) places limitations on the period of patent term adjustment granted under 35 U.S.C. 154(b)(1), one of which is that the period of patent term adjustment under 35 U.S.C. 154(b)(1) shall be reduced by a period equal to the period of time during which the applicant failed to engage in

reasonable efforts to conclude prosecution (or processing or examination) of the application (35 U.S.C. 154(b)(2)(C)(i)). 35 U.S.C. 154(b)(2) directs the USPTO to "prescribe regulations establishing the circumstances that constitute a failure of an applicant to engage in reasonable efforts to conclude processing or examination of an application." (35 U.S.C. 154(b)(2)(C)(iii)). The USPTO has prescribed such regulations in 37 CFR 1.704. Further, 35 U.S.C. 154(b)(3)(A) directs the USPTO to "prescribe regulations establishing procedures for the application for and determination of patent term adjustments." The USPTO has prescribed such regulations in 37 CFR 1.705.

On January 23, 2019, the Federal Circuit issued a decision in Supernus pertaining to the patent term adjustment provisions of 35 U.S.C. 154(b), and specifically to a reduction of patent term adjustment under 37 CFR 1.704(c)(8) resulting from the submission of an information disclosure statement after the filing of a request for continued examination under 37 CFR 1.114. See Supernus Pharm., Inc. v. Iancu, 913 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2019). Specifically, the applicant in Supernus filed a supplemental information disclosure statement on November 29, 2012, after the filing of a request for continued examination on February 22, 2011. Id. at 1354–55. The supplemental information disclosure statement of November 29, 2012 in Supernus contained documents cited by the European Patent Office (EPO) in the counterpart EPO patent (from an opposition filed in the EPO patent) in a notice issued by the EPO on August 21, 2012. Id. The supplemental information disclosure statement of November 29, 2012 also included the opposition filed in the EPO patent and the EPO's notice of the opposition. Id.

37 CFR 1.704(c)(8), the regulatory provision at issue in Supernus, provides as a circumstance that constitutes a failure of the applicant to engage in reasonable efforts to conclude prosecution (processing or examination) of an application: "Submission of a supplemental reply or other paper, other than a supplemental reply or other paper expressly requested by the examiner, after a reply has been filed, in which case the period of adjustment set forth in § 1.703 shall be reduced by the number of days, if any, beginning on the day after the date the initial reply was filed and ending on the date that the supplemental reply or other such paper was filed." Id. The Federal Circuit in Supernus noted that it previously held 37 CFR 1.704(c)(8) to be "' a reasonable interpretation of the [patent term

adjustment] statute' insofar as it includes 'not only applicant conduct or behavior that results in actual delay, but also those having the potential to result in delay irrespective of whether such delay actually occurred.'" 913 F.3d at 1356 (quoting Gilead Scis., Inc. v. Lee, 778 F.3d 1341, 1349-50 (Fed. Cir. 2015)). And also that 37 CFR 1.704(c)(8) "encompasses the filing of a supplemental [information disclosure statement] in the calculated delay period." Id. The Federal Circuit, however, held that the period of reduction provided for in 37 CFR 1.704(c)(8) as applied in *Supernus* exceeded the period of time during which Supernus failed to engage in reasonable efforts to conclude prosecution of the application because there were no identifiable efforts that Supernus could have undertaken to conclude prosecution of its application during the period between the filing of the request for continued examination (on February 22, 2011) and the EPO's notice of the opposition (on August 21, 2012). Id. at 1360. Specifically, the Federal Circuit held that as 35 U.S.C. 154(b)(2)(C)(i) provides that patent term adjustment "shall be reduced by a period equal to the period of time during which the applicant failed to engage in reasonable efforts to conclude prosecution of the application," the USPTO cannot count as applicant delay under 35 U.S.C. 154(b)(2)(C) "a period of time during which there is no identifiable effort in which the applicant could have engaged to conclude prosecution." Supernus, 913 F.3d at 1359.¹ Thus, the Federal Circuit restricted the patent term adjustment reduction under 37 CFR 1.704(c)(8) due to the filing of the supplemental information disclosure statement on November 29, 2012 to 100 days, corresponding to the period between the notice issued by the EPO on August 21, 2012 and the filing of the supplemental information disclosure statement on November 29, 2012. Id. at 1360.

The final rule to implement the patent term adjustment provisions of the Leahy-Smith America Invents Act Technical Corrections Act contains a comprehensive discussion of the USPTO's procedures for patent term adjustment determinations and requests for reconsideration of the patent term adjustment determinations. See *Revisions to Implement the Patent Term* Adjustment Provisions of the Leahy-Smith America Invents Act Technical Corrections Act, 79 FR 27755, 27757-58 (May 15, 2014). The USPTO makes the patent term adjustment determinations indicated in patents by a computer program that uses information recorded in its PALM system relating to the communications exchanged between applicants and the Office during the patent application process. Id. at 27757. The patent term adjustment determination to be indicated in a patent is calculated at the time of the mailing of the Issue Notification and is provided with the Issue Notification and printed on the front page of the patent. The event from which the Federal Circuit measured the beginning of the patent term adjustment reduction in Supernus (the EPO's notice to Supernus of the opposition on August 21, 2012) is an event external to the USPTO and is thus not an event that is recorded in the USPTO's PALM system. In addition, the USPTO expects that the situation in Supernus should arise infrequently. An extended delay between the filing of a request for continued examination and the subsequent Office action (932 days in *Supernus*) should be a rare occurrence now, as the average time between the filing of a request for continued examination and the subsequent Office action is currently only 79 days. Thus, the USPTO's patent term adjustment determinations indicated in patents as provided for in 37 CFR 1.705(a) will continue to be based upon the beginning and ending dates of events recorded in the USPTO's PALM system as specified in 37 CFR 1.703 and 1.704 (including 37 CFR 1.704(c)(8)).

A patentee dissatisfied with the patent term adjustment indicated on the patent may file a request for reconsideration under 37 CFR 1.705(b). A patentee who believes that the period of reduction provided for in 37 CFR 1.704(c)(8) (or any of 37 CFR 1.704(c)) exceeds the period of time during which the patentee failed to engage in reasonable efforts to conclude prosecution of the application because there is no identifiable effort the patentee could have undertaken to conclude prosecution of the underlying

¹ The patent term adjustment reduction at issue in Supernus can be avoided by the prompt submission of the information disclosure statement. Specifically, 37 CFR 1.704(d) provides a "safe harbor" in that a paper containing only an information disclosure statement in compliance with 37 CFR 1.97 and 1.98 will not be considered a failure to engage in reasonable efforts to conclude prosecution (processing or examination) of the application under 37 CFR 1.704(c)(6), (c)(8), (c)(9), or (c)(10) if the information disclosure statement is accompanied by one of the statements set forth in 37 CFR 1.704(d)(1)(i) or (d)(1)(ii). See Interim Procedure for Requesting Recalculation of the Patent Term Adjustment With Respect to Information Disclosure Statements Accompanied by a Safe Harbor Statement, 83 FR 55102 (Nov. 2, 2018).

application² may raise the issue in a timely request for reconsideration of the patent term adjustment under 37 CFR 1.705(b). The request for reconsideration must provide any relevant information, including factual support, which is not recorded in the USPTO's PALM system to show that there was no identifiable effort the patentee could have undertaken to conclude prosecution of the underlying application during a portion of the period provided for in 37 CFR 1.704(c)(8) (or any of the periods set forth in 37 CFR 1.704(c)). For example, in a situation analogous to Supernus, the request for reconsideration must include the facts concerning how and when each of the documents contained in the information disclosure statement at issue were first cited by the USPTO or a foreign patent authority in a related or counterpart application. See 37 CFR 1.705(b)(2)((iv) (stating that a request for reconsideration must be accompanied by a statement of the facts involved, specifying "[a]ny circumstances during the prosecution of the application resulting in the patent that constitute a failure to engage in reasonable efforts to conclude processing or examination of such application as set forth in [37 CFR] 1.704''). The USPTO's decision on any timely filed patentee request for reconsideration will apply the Federal Circuit's decision in Supernus in view of the information presented by the patentee.

While the USPTO has adopted *ad hoc* procedures for seeking reconsideration of the patent term adjustment determination in the past when there have been changes to the interpretation of the provisions of 35 U.S.C. 154(b) as a result of court decisions, these *ad hoc* procedures were adopted because former 35 U.S.C. 154(b)(4) provided a time period for seeking judicial review that was not related to the filing of a request for reconsideration of the USPTO's patent term adjustment

determination or the date of the USPTO's decision on any request for reconsideration of the USPTO's patent term adjustment determination. See 79 FR at 27759. As 37 CFR 1.705 now provides that its two-month time period may be extended under the provisions of 37 CFR 1.136(a) (permitting an applicant to request reconsideration of the patent term adjustment indicated on the patent as late as seven months after the date the patent was granted), the USPTO is not adopting an *ad hoc* procedure for requesting a patent term adjustment recalculation specifically directed to the Federal Circuit decision in Supernus. Id.

Paperwork Reduction Act: This notice involves information collection requirements which are subject to review by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.*). The collection of information involved in this notice is covered by OMB control number 0651–0020.

Dated: May 3, 2019.

Andrei Iancu,

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office. [FR Doc. 2019–09600 Filed 5–8–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–16–P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Air Force

[Docket ID: USAF-2019-HQ-0002]

Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

AGENCY: Department of the Air Force, DoD.

ACTION: 30-Day information collection notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Defense has submitted to OMB for clearance the following proposal for collection of information under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act. DATES: Consideration will be given to all comments received by June 10, 2019. **ADDRESSES:** Comments and recommendations on the proposed information collection should be emailed to Ms. Jasmeet Seehra, DoD Desk Officer, at oira submission@ omb.eop.gov. Please identify the proposed information collection by DoD Desk Officer, Docket ID number, and title of the information collection. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Angela James, 571–372–7574, or whs.mc-alex.esd.mbx.dd-dodinformation-collections@mail.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title; Associated Form; and OMB Number: Emergency Mass Notification System (EMNS); OMB Control Number 0701–XXXX.

Type of Request: New collection. Number of Respondents: 1,000,000. Responses per Respondent: 1. Annual Responses: 1,000,000. Average Burden per Response: 1 minute.

Annual Burden Hours: 16,667. Needs and Uses: The Emergency Mass Notification System is an Air Force enterprise-wide system that employs commercial software to send notices to the AF population through desktop, mobile application, telephone, text messaging alerts, and Giant Voice systems at Main Operating Bases (MOB). This system provides individuals with near-real time notifications sent directly from the AF/MAJCOM/Installation command posts.

This single AF enterprise solution will provide lifesaving and mission protective measures within the AF. The system shall have the capability of delivering reliable and secure emergency threat notifications to all personnel at all AF locations on a 24 hour/7 day a week basis.

EMNS is designated as a National Security System (NSS). EMNS must be maintained as a high integrity, high availability capability vital to operational readiness. The absence of such a system could result in immediate and sustained loss of mission effectiveness.

Affected Public: Individuals or households.

Frequency: On occasion. Respondent's Obligation: Voluntary.

OMB Desk Officer: Ms. Jasmeet Seehra.

You may also submit comments and recommendations, identified by Docket ID number and title, by the following method:

• Federal eRulemaking Portal: http:// www.regulations.gov. Follow the instructions for submitting comments.

Instructions: All submissions received must include the agency name, Docket ID number, and title for this **Federal Register** document. The general policy for comments and other submissions from members of the public is to make these submissions available for public viewing on the internet at *http:// www.regulations.gov* as they are received without change, including any personal identifiers or contact information.

DoD Clearance Officer: Ms. Angela James.

Requests for copies of the information collection proposal should be sent to

² An argument presenting a justification for a failure to engage in reasonable efforts to conclude prosecution is distinct from an argument that there is no identifiable effort a patentee could have undertaken to conclude prosecution. 35 U.S.C. 154(b)(3)(C) provides for reinstatement of "all or part of the cumulative period of time of an adjustment under [35 U.S.C. 154(b)(2)(C)(ii)] if the applicant, prior to the issuance of the patent, makes a showing that, in spite of all due care, the applicant was unable to respond within the 3month period" and is distinct from an argument that there is no identifiable effort a patentee could have undertaken to conclude prosecution. Any request for reinstatement of "all or part of the cumulative period of time of an adjustment under [35 U.S.C. 154(b)(2)(C)(ii)]" on the basis of "a showing that, in spite of all due care, the applicant was unable to respond within the 3-month period' must comply with the requirements of 35 U.S.C. 154(b)(3)(C) and 37 CFR 1.705(c).